

No. PD-0563-17
COURT OF APPEALS CAUSE NO. 03-15-00332-CR

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
7/5/2017
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

TERRI REGINA LANG

Appellant

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

Appellee

Appeal from Burnet County

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Justin Bradford Smith
Texas Bar No. 24072348
Harrell, Stoebner, & Russell, P.C.
2106 Bird Creek Drive
Temple, Texas 76502
Phone: 254-771-1855
Fax: 254-771-2082
Email: justin@templelawoffice.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Judge, Parties and Counsel.....4

Index of Authorities.....5-7

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....8

Statement of the Case.....9

Statement of Procedural History.....9-10

Grounds for Review.....10

 1. May this Court adhere to a rule that refuses to allow the consideration of legislative history to interpret a statute unless the statute is ambiguous, when the Legislature states that legislative history may be considered whether or not a statute is ambiguous?

 a. Must *Boykin v. State*, 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) and its progeny be overruled to the extent they conflict with Texas Government Code Section 311.023, which Texas Penal Code Section 1.05(b) makes applicable to the Penal Code?.....10

 2. Does the organized retail theft statute admit of more than one reasonable interpretation with respect to whether the statute may be violated by a solitary actor committing ordinary shoplifting, and does consulting the plain language alone lead to absurd results that the legislature could not possibly have intended?.....10

 3. May a shoplifter violate the organized retail theft statute by committing ordinary shoplifting while acting alone?.....10

Argument for Ground One.....10-20

 A. Texas Government Code Section 311.023 and *Boykin*.....10-12

B. Reasons to Depart from, or Modify, <i>Boykin</i>	12-20
1. <i>Boykin</i> is self-contradictory.....	12-13
2. The Legislature has twice told courts to consider legislative history in construing the Penal Code.....	13-14
3. <i>Boykin</i> as applied here violates other canons of construction.....	14-15
4. <i>Boykin</i> disregarded 311.023 in <i>dicta</i>	15-16
5. <i>Boykin</i> contravenes rather than effects the will of the Legislature.....	16-18
6. Legislative History is not so widely shunned.....	18-19
7. A Solution?.....	20
Argument for Ground Two.....	20-26
A. Ambiguity under <i>Lanford</i>	22
B. Ambiguity under <i>Boykin</i>	22-24
C. Absurd Result.....	24-26
D. Conclusion.....	26
Argument for Ground Three.....	27-29
Prayer for Relief.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Service.....	31
Appendix.....	32

IDENTITY OF JUDGE, PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Trial Court Judge:

Judge Evan Stubs, 424th District Court, Burnet County, Texas

Appellant

Terri Regina Lang

Appellant's Counsel

Justin Bradford Smith
Harrell, Stoebner, & Russell, P.C.
2106 Bird Creek Drive
Temple, Texas 76502
Phone: 254-771-1855
Fax: 254-771-2082
Email: justin@templelawoffice.com

Appellant's Trial Counsel

Nathan Kight and Michelle Moore
Burnet County Public Defender's Office
1008 N. Water Street
Burnet, Texas 78611
Telephone: 512-234-3061

Appellee

The State of Texas

Appellee's Trial Counsel

Peter Keim
Burnet County Assistant District Attorney
1701 East Polk Street, Suite 24
Burnet, Texas 78611
Telephone: 512-756-5449
Fax: 512-756-8572

Appellee's Appellate Counsel

Gary W. Bunyard
Burnet County Assistant District Attorney
Address, Phone, and Fax Same As Above
Email: g.bunyard@co.llano.tx.us

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court:

County of Washington v. Gunther, 452 U.S. 161, 101 S.Ct. 2242,
68 L.Ed.2d 751 (1981)
(Rehnquist, J., dissenting).....18-19

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc., 545 U.S. 546,
125 S. Ct. 2611, 162 L. Ed. 2d 502
(2005) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....19

United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc., 310 U.S. 534,
60 S.Ct. 1059, 84 L.Ed. 1345
(1940)..... 19

United States v. Fisher, 2 Cranch 358, 386, 2 L.Ed. 304
(1805) (Marshall, C.J.).....19

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597,
111 S.Ct. 2476, 115 L.Ed.2d 532
(1991).....19

Texas Court of Criminal Appeals:

Barkley v. State, 152 Tex. Crim. 376, 214 S.W.2d 287
(1948).....14-15

Boykin v. State, 818 S.W.2d 782
(Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....10-16, 18, 20-23, 26

Cary v. State, 507 S.W.3d 750
(Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....11

Gonzales v. State, 435 S.W.3d 801
(Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....15-16

Ex parte Spann, 132 S.W.3d 390
(Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....11

<i>Lanford v. State</i> , 847 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	12, 21-22
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	26
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , --S.W.3d--, PD-0170-16, 2017 WL 915525 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 8, 2017) (published) (Newell, J., dissenting).....	13
<i>State v. Daugherty</i> , 931 S.W.2d 268 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. Schunior</i> , 506 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	20
<i>Studer v. State</i> , 799 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	14, 18
<i>Yazdchi v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	11
<i>Young v. State</i> , 826 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	16
Texas Courts of Appeals:	
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 11 S.W.3d 474 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 S.W.3d 775 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	12, 21-22
<i>Lang v. State</i> , 03-15-00332-CR, 2017 WL 1833477 (Tex. App.—Austin May 5, 2017) (mem. op., not designated for publication).....	9-10, 23-27, n. 3
Statutes/Rule:	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. 13.08(a).....	28
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. 13.08(b).....	27-28

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.002.....20

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023(3).....10-16, 20

Tex. Pen. Code § 1.05(b).....10, 13-14

Tex. Pen. Code § 31.16(b)(1).....9, 21-23

Tex. Pen. Code § 31.16(c)(3).....9, n. 1

Tex. Pen. Code § 31.16(d).....21

Tex. Pen. Code § 31.18.....27, n. 5

Legislative History:

House Committee Report Bill Analysis for H.B. 3584, 80th Leg., R.S.....16-17

House Committee Report Bill Analysis for H.B. 2482, 82nd Leg., R.S.....18

House Research Organization Bill Analysis for H.B. 3584, 80th Leg., R.S.....17

Senate Research Center Bill Analysis for H.B. 2482, 82nd Leg., R.S.....17-18

No. PD-0563-17
